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Introduction 
 
The State Level Registry (SLR) portal (www.medi-cal.ehr.ca.gov) is available for eligible providers to apply to the 
Medi-Cal EHR Incentive Program.  Providers can apply for Program Year 2016 from January 1, 2016 through 
March 31, 2017 (AIU available beginning January 1, and MU available beginning December 13), and can apply 
for Program Year 2017 from April 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018.  
 
It is important to note that Program Year 2016 is the last year that providers can begin to receive incentive 
payments. Providers who do not receive their first incentive payment by Program Year 2016 will not be able to 
apply for incentive payments in Program Years 2017-2021.  
 
Providers should review the following guide before creating an account in the SLR. 

 
• Providers cannot submit an application for the Medi-Cal EHR Incentive Program without first registering 

with CMS.  Prior to registering with the state via the State Level Registry (SLR), please register with the 
CMS Registration and Attestation Site at: 
https://ehrincentives.cms.gov/hitech/login.action  
 

• Providers who enter the SLR will fall into three basic categories:  
o 1) Providers who are applying for the program on their own, without having been identified as 

group or clinic members or prequalified by DHCS, 
o 2) Providers who have been “prequalified” for the program by DHCS based on their Medicaid 

patient volumes in the prior calendar year, or  
o 3) Providers who have been previously identified as a member of a group or clinic by a group or 

clinic representative (note: groups can also be prequalified). 
 

• Providers should keep in mind that they can take advantage of the eligibility of the group or clinic 
without being obligated to assign their incentive payments to the group or clinic.  According to federal 
regulations providers can assign their incentive payments to an employer or other entity with which 
they have a contract allowing the entity to bill for their professional services.  This assignment must be 
voluntary and is done when registering in the CMS Registration and Attestation Site.  Providers who do 
not take advantage of the eligibility of groups or clinics can either register on their own providing patient 
volume data from a different practice site, or on their own providing their individual practice volumes 
from the group or clinic.  If providers choose the latter, according to federal regulations, they will 
prevent other providers in the group or clinic from using the group or clinic eligibility.  Providers 
choosing this course will be required to speak with the SLR Help Desk to make sure that they fully 
understand their options. 
 

• Providers who have been prequalified by DHCS will not need to enter patient volume data (Step 2: 
Eligibility) when applying.  Although prequalified providers have been deemed to have met the 30% 
Medicaid volume threshold, Adopt, Implement, or Upgrade (AIU), or Meaningful Use (MU) 
requirements must still be met in order to qualify. 
 

 
 

  

http://www.medi-cal.ehr.ca.gov/
https://ehrincentives.cms.gov/hitech/login.action
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Registering for the Medi-Cal EHR Incentive Program 
 
Registration for providers is a two-step process.   
 

1. First, providers must register with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) via the CMS 
Registration & Attestation Site. 

2. Second, providers must register with the California Department of Health Care Services via the State 
Level Registry (SLR).  

 
This quick-start guide will walk you through the State Level Registry registration process. 
 

https://ehrincentives.cms.gov/hitech/login.action
https://ehrincentives.cms.gov/hitech/login.action
https://www.medi-cal.ehr.ca.gov/
https://www.medi-cal.ehr.ca.gov/
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Attestation 
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Submit 

Creating an Account 
To create an account on the State Level Registry visit https://www.medi-cal.ehr.ca.gov/ and click 
on “Create Account.” 

Click “Create Account” 

Choose the “Professional” role and enter your NPI and TIN.   
It is important to note that the NPI and TIN entered here must be the same NPI/TIN combination 
used to register with CMS. 

Choose “professional” 

The NPI/TIN entered here 
must be the same NPI/TIN 
used to register with CMS. 

Upon clicking “Continue,” you will be prompted to verify your name and address before you can 
complete your registration: 

https://www.medi-cal.ehr.ca.gov/
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Confirm information  

Create your account 
username/password  
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Dashboard 
Upon login you will be directed to the Dashboard where you can navigate each step of the 
application process.  Each step must be completed before the next step is accessible. 
 

 
 
 
Please note that providers cannot apply for the current year until their application for the 
previous year has been reviewed (and subsequently approved or denied) by the state.  The 
provider below has been approved by the state for Year 1/2012, 2/2013, 3/2014 and is able to 
apply for Year 4/2015. 
 

 
 
 
Providers can access data from 
each year that they have 
participated in the program by 
clicking on the corresponding 
tabs on the Dashboard.  
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Step 1:  About You 
 
Step 1 in the SLR requires providers to enter contact information, license information, and 
group/clinic participation (if applicable).   

 

 
  
Contact Information 
 
Enter the name and contact information for the contact person on the account.   
 
For providers who have previously registered with Medi-Cal, this section will be pre-populated with the 
information entered from the previous year. 
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License Information 
 
Enter your license information, special practice type(s), and Medi-Cal Managed Care Health and 
Dental Plan affiliation(s). 
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Group/Clinic Participation 
 
The final part of Step 1 is selecting how you would like to participate in the program – with a 
group (if applicable) or on your own as an individual provider. 
 
If you are part of a group/clinic, you will have the option to participate with your group/clinic and 
establish eligibility for the program using information entered by your group/clinic.  Once the 
group/clinic representative creates an account and adds you as a member of their group/clinic, 
the group will be available for your selection as shown below.  If you are part of multiple groups, 
all groups that you have been added to will be listed. 
 
Alternatively, you have the option not to participate with your group/clinic and instead establish 
eligibility on your own. 
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Step 2:  Eligibility Information 
 

 

Participation & Encounters 
Note:  Prequalified providers and those who choose to establish eligibility as part of a group in Step 1 will 
not be asked to complete this step. 
 
Providers who have been added to a group but are electing to establish eligibility on their own 
have the following options: 

1. Use patient encounters that are not affiliated with a group/clinic that has identified 
them as a member, or  

2. Use patient encounters that occurred at one or more of their group/clinic locations that 
has identified them as a member.  
Note: If a provider chooses this option, they will be required to specify the group/clinic 
from which they are using encounter volumes.  This action will “close” the group and 
restrict other providers from using the group’s volumes.  Providers that choose this 
option will be instructed to contact the help desk at 866-879-0109 before they can 
proceed with submitting their attestation. 
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Location Information 
Enter the addresses of all locations where you had patient encounters that you will use to 
establish your eligibility for the program.  Do not enter locations where you do not want your 
patient encounters to be included in your Medi-Cal volume calculation. 
 
You must check the box designating at least one location as a site at which certified EHR 
technology has been adopted, implemented, or upgraded. 
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Special Practice Types 
Selecting certain special practice types will affect the formulas used to calculate your eligibility.  
 

 
 

• Practice Predominantly FQHC, RHC, FQHC Look-Alike, or Indian Tribal Clinic 
Select this option if you practice predominantly in an FQHC, RHC, FQHC look-alike, or 
Indian Tribal Clinic.  “Practice predominantly” means having at least 50% of your 
professional services delivered in the clinic during a 6-month period in the last 12 
months.  You will not be able to count “other needy individual” encounters or panel 
patients toward the 30% Medicaid + Other Needy patient volume threshold unless you 
specify that you “practice predominantly.” 
 

• Board-certified or board-eligible pediatrician 
Only select this option if you are a pediatrician and you will need to qualify for the 
program using the special 20-29% Medicaid patient volume allowed for pediatricians.  
This will result in your incentive payments being only 2/3 of the payments for providers 
qualifying at the 30% or greater Medicaid patient volume level.   
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Provider’s Patient Volumes 
Note:  For providers who choose to establish eligibility as part of a group in Step 1, this data will be pre-
populated with group/clinic  volumes (entered by the group/clinic representative). 
 
In each participation year (years 1 through 6) providers must show that they meet the minimum 
30% Medicaid Encounter volume requirement (20% for pediatricians) within any 90-day period 
from the previous calendar year, or in the 12-months prior to attestation.  The Provider Eligibility 
Workbook is a useful resource that can assist in calculating your volumes and determining 
eligibility. 
 
Providers must first choose the 90-day representative period from which patient volumes will be 
derived. There are two approaches available: 
 
90-day Representative Period in the Previous Calendar Year: 
The representative period must start and end in the calendar year preceding the program year 
for which you are attesting. Note that the 90-day representative period selected must not 
overlap with the 90-day representative period used for your previous program year attestation. 
 
90-day Representative Period in the 12 months prior to attestation: 
The representative period must start and end in the 12-month period preceding the date that the 
provider submits their attestation. Note that the 90-day representative period selected must not 
overlap with the 90-day representative period used in the previous program year attestation. 
 

 

 
 

 
  

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/OHIT/Provider_Eligibility_Workbook.xls
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/OHIT/Provider_Eligibility_Workbook.xls
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Choose the formula that you would like to use to calculate your eligibility:  

 
 
Enter your patient volumes and click “Save”: 

 
 

To qualify, providers must have a minimum of 29.5% Medicaid volumes (pediatricians can qualify 
for a reduced incentive payment with 19.5%-29% Medicaid volumes).  Providers who practice 
predominantly in an FQHC, RHC, FQHC Look-Alikes, or Indian Tribal Clinics can qualify with 
Medicaid + Other Needy Individual volumes.   
 

Patient Volumes – Supporting Documentation 
In order to assist in the verification of the provider’s Medicaid encounter volumes, providers are 
required to upload supporting documentation from an auditable data source (such as the 
provider’s EHR technology or practice management system) that clearly shows the Medicaid 
encounters that occurred during the selected 90-day representative period.  A summary page is 
also required in order to describe how to interpret the documentation. 
 
For details on what DHCS deems acceptable documentation, please reference Medi-Cal Backup 
Documentation Requirements. 
 

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/OHIT/Backup_Documentation.pdf
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/OHIT/Backup_Documentation.pdf


  SLR User Guide for Providers - Program Year 2016 

16 
 

 
 

Create an 
Account 
 
Step 1:  
About You 
 

 Step 2:    
Eligibility 
Info 
 
Step 3: 
AIU or MU 
 
Step 4:  
Attestation 
 
Step 5:   
Submit 

 
 
  

Upload supporting documentation 
that clearly shows how your 
Medicaid encounters were derived 
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Step 3:  AIU or Meaningful Use (MU) 

 
Providers in their first year of participation can choose to qualify in one of two ways: 

1. Showing that they have Adopted, Implemented, or Upgraded (AIU) to a certified EHR 
technology (requires providers to have a legally or financially binding commitment to 
adopt, implement, or upgrade to a certified EHR technology), 

2. Showing that they are Meaningful Users (MU) of a certified EHR technology (requires 
providers to report on attainment of MU objectives) 

or 

 

 

AIU is only an option 
to providers in their 
1st participation year. 

 
 
Providers in their second year of participation and beyond must fulfill meaningful use in order to 
qualify for incentive payments.  These providers will not have the option of selecting AIU and will 
automatically be directed to enter Meaningful Use (MU) data. 
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Adopt, Implement, Upgrade (AIU) 
Note:  This option is only available for providers in their first year of participation. The last year that a 
provider can begin participating in the program is Program Year 2016. 
 
Designate whether you will be fulfilling the adopt, implement, or upgrade criteria in year 1 of the 
program by selecting Adopt, Implement, or Upgrade from the drop-down menu. 
 
You will be required to provide at least one document (such as a contract, lease, or license) 
demonstrating a binding legal or financial commitment to adopt, implement, or upgrade CMS 
certified EHR technology. You may:  
 
1. Upload the entire document(s), or  
 
2. Upload completed, signed copies of the Provider AIU Documentation Form and the Vendor AIU 
Documentation Form found here and copies of the relevant pages from the contract, lease, 
license or other document(s) demonstrating a binding legal or financial commitment. The AIU 
Documentation Forms can also be used to validate an update/upgrade of your EHR to current 
certification standards if an older contract is all that's available. Please note that a vendor letter 
on its own is not legally/financially binding and is therefore not acceptable. 
 
Note: Both the provider and vendor documentation forms may be uploaded even if you are providing 
complete, unredacted copies of documentation.  Their use may expedite DHCS review of your 
application.  Modular EHRs must have documentation uploaded for all modules.  Documents exceeding 
10MB in size should be uploaded in segments. 
 

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/OHIT/Provider%20AIU%20Documentation%20Forms.doc
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EHR Certification 
Enter the CMS EHR Certification ID that corresponds to your certified EHR technology.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Enter your CMS EHR 
Certification ID 

Upload the CMS 
EHR Certification 
ID page 
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How to find your CMS EHR Certification ID: 
1) Go to the ONC website: https://chpl.healthit.gov 
2) Search for your product(s) and click "+ Cert ID" for each of your product(s) 
3) When you've added all product(s), click the "Get EHR Certification ID" button to retrieve 

your ID 
4) Your CMS EHR Certification ID will be displayed on the screen. This is the number you will 

need to enter above as part of your attestation. 
5) Click the "Download PDF" button below your EHR Certification ID number and upload a 

copy of this page to your SLR application. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
  

This is your CMS 
EHR Cert ID 

This is the page you 
are required to upload 

https://chpl.healthit.gov/
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Meaningful Use (MU)  
In order to receive incentive payments in years 2-6 of the program, providers are required to 
show that they are meaningful users (MU) of certified EHR technology (providers in year 1 of the 
program have the option of attesting to MU or AIU). 
 
Stage 1 and Stage 2 Paths 
All providers will be attesting to “Meaningful Use Stage 2” in Program Year 2016. However, CMS 
has given providers who are scheduled to be in Stage 1 the option to take alternate exclusions 
for the CPOE Laboratory and CPOE Radiology measures. The SLR was designed to automatically 
take these alternate exclusions so that providers who are scheduled to be in Stage 1 will not see 
the CPOE Laboratory or CPOE Radiology measures. 
 
MU Progress 
The left-hand navigation menu will guide you through each MU requirement. Choosing “Save & 
Continue” on each screen will bring you to the next item in the navigation menu.  Alternately, 
you may skip around by clicking items in the navigation menu.   
 

 
 
The following icons will help guide you in your workflow: 
 

Key  

 Passed MU Requirement 

 Failed MU Requirement 

 Notice (open item for specific notice details) 

 In Progress 

 
Note:  Providers will not be able to submit an attestation unless all MU requirements have been met.  Items 
that are in “in progress” or “failed” status will prohibit the provider from completing an attestation. 
 
At any point in the process, you can click on the “Detailed Summary Report” link at the bottom of 
the navigation menu to access a PDF report that shows your entries for each section. 
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MU Requirements 
In order to demonstrate meaningful use, all of the sections in the navigation window must be 
successfully completed. NOTE: Providers who are scheduled to be in Stage 1 in 2016 will not see 
CPOE Laboratory or CPOE Radiology as the alternate exclusions are automatically applied for 
these two measures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Providers scheduled to be 
in Stage 1 will see the 

measures below 

 

MU Section Stage 1 Provider 
Requirements 

 
Stage 2 Provider Requirements 

Reporting Period Choose a 90-day meaningful use reporting period from within the current calendar year.  

EHR Certification Enter the CMS EHR Certification ID for the EHR technology that you are using to fulfill MU  

Objectives Pass all 10 Objectives  
(11 measures) 
 

Pass all 10 Objectives  
(13 Measures) 

Public Health Reporting Pass 2 Measures*  

Clinical Quality Measures 
(CQM) 

Complete 9 from among at least 3 different domains    

 *See Public Health Reporting section for specific requirements.  

All other providers 
will see the measures 

below 
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MU Reporting Period 
Providers in their first year demonstrating MU must choose a 90-day MU Reporting Period from 
within the current calendar year.  Providers in their 2nd year and beyond of demonstrating MU 
will have a one-year MU Reporting Period.  In Program Year 2016, all providers are able to use a 
90-day MU reporting period regardless of which year of MU they are in. 
 
Although providers are only required to use a 90-day reporting period, this period can be edited 
to be longer than 90-days by manually entering the end date in the corresponding field. All 
reporting periods must fall within the current calendar year and be less than 365 days. 
 
Note: The MU reporting period differs from the 90-day representative period selected to meet the 30% 
Medicaid volume threshold. The 90-day representative period always occurs in the prior calendar year, or 
12 months prior to attestation, and is always 90 days.  The MU reporting period always occurs in the 
current calendar year and after the first year of MU changes from 90-days to an entire year. 
 

 MU Reporting Period Representative Period 
1st year MU and/or 
Program Year 2016 MU Any 90-days in current calendar year 90-days in prior calendar year, or in the  

2+  year MU Entire current calendar year 12 months prior to attestation 

 

 
 

Enter your MU 
Reporting Period.  
This is 90-days for 
Program Year 
2015, and an entire 
year for years 2+ 

CQM Reporting Period (Optional) 
Providers have the option to choose a reporting period for CQMs that is different than the MU 
Reporting Period. The CQM Reporting Period must follow the same guidelines as the MU 
Reporting Period: must be a minimum of 90-days and a maximum of 365 days, and must fall 
within the current calendar year. If the provider leaves this section blank the SLR will 
automatically apply the MU Reporting Period to the CQMs. 

 

If applicable, enter 
a different 
reporting period 
for CQMs. 
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The locations used to 
establish eligibility will 
be displayed here.  

You must add all locations 
where you practice and 
designate the percentage 
of patient’s records in 
certified EHR technology 
at each location. 
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EHR Certification 
 
Enter the CMS EHR Certification ID for the certified technology used to demonstrate MU. 
 

 
  

Enter your CMS EHR 
Certification ID 

Upload the CMS 
EHR Certification 
ID page 



  SLR User Guide for Providers - Program Year 2016 

27 
 

 
 

Create an 
Account 
 
Step 1:  
About You 
 
Step 2:    
Eligibility Info 
 

 Step 3: 
AIU or MU 
 AIU 
MU 
 
Step 4:  
Attestation 
 
Step 5:   
Submit 

How to find your CMS EHR Certification ID: 
1) Go to the ONC website: https://chpl.healthit.gov 
2) Search for your product(s) and click "+ Cert ID" for each of your product(s) 
3) When you've added all product(s), click the "Get EHR Certification ID" button to retrieve 

your ID 
4) Your CMS EHR Certification ID will be displayed on the screen. This is the number you will 

need to enter above as part of your attestation. 
5) Click the "Download PDF" button below your EHR Certification ID number and upload a 

copy of this page to your SLR application. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

This is your CMS 
EHR Cert ID 

This is the page you 
are required to upload 

https://chpl.healthit.gov/
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Objectives 
 
To successfully demonstrate meaningful use and be eligible for an incentive payment: 

• Providers scheduled to be in Stage 1 MU must complete and pass all 10 Objectives (this 
is a total 11 measures instead of 13, as CPOE Laboratory and CPOE Radiology are 
automatically excluded) 

• All other providers must complete and pass all 10 Objectives (13 measures) 
 
 
 
Passed measures are denoted by a green checkmark:  

Failed measures are denoted by a red “x”:         and will result 
in an EP not successfully demonstrating meaningful use and 
being ineligible for an incentive payment. 
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Public Health Reporting 
There are three public health objectives that providers can choose from to meet the Public 
Health Reporting requirement: Immunization Registry, Syndromic Surveillance, and Specialized 
Registry. 
 

• Providers must pass two public health measures. This may be accomplished by reporting 
to two different specialized registries. If an EP excludes from a measure, they do not pass 
the measure. However, if the EP qualifies for two exclusions, the EP can pass the Public 
Health Reporting section by passing the one remaining measure available to them. The 
EP can also pass the objective by meeting the requirements for exclusions (regular or 
alternate) from all three measures. Alternate exclusions are only available for the 
Syndromic Surveillance and Specialized Registry measures. 
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Clinical Quality Measures (CQMs) 
 
Providers must complete at least 9 CQMs from among 
at least 3 of the 6 National Strategy Domains.  
 
If an EP does not have patient data for 9 measures, 
they must still select 9 measures in at least 3 domains 
and enter zeroes in all data fields for CQMs for which 
there is no data. 
 
 
NOTE: once the provider selects their CQMs, each one 
will appear in the navigation menu. 
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MU Checklist and Summary 
At any point during the process, you can click on the “Detailed Summary Report” link at the 
bottom of the navigation menu to access a PDF report that shows your entries for each section. 
 
Once all MU data is complete and all items are passed (as denoted by        ), you will be able to 
proceed to Step 4: Attestation.  You will not be able to proceed if any MU items have been failed 
(as denoted by       ) as this indicates that you have not met MU requirements. 
 
 

  

Once all checklist items are passed (as 
denoted by the green checkmarks), 
providers will be allowed to proceed to  
Step 4: Attestation 
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Step 4:  Attestation 
 

 
 

Providers will be required to print, physically sign, and upload their Provider Attestation.   
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Once the provider uploads and saves the attestation, the previous steps become un-editable and 
the account will be in view-only mode.    

Please note: Providers that have received 
technical assistance from the California 
Technical Assistance Program (CTAP) may 
have an additional signature section on 
their attestation acknowledging receiving 
this service. Signing this section is 
voluntary and does not affect a provider's 
eligibility for the Medi-Cal EHR Incentive 
Program. 
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The final step in the application process is submitting the attestation: 
 

 
 

Upon clicking “Submit Application” you will receive an email confirmation that your attestation 
has been sent to the state.  After submission, your account and data will be available in view-only 
mode. 

 
Should you wish to upload additional documents to your account after submission, you   
can do so by clicking on the “Upload Files” button on the Dashboard. 
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